from us an Annual Recurring Compensation payment of €0.52 per share. The Company erroneously accrued this liability
every quarter at €0.59 per share, overstating the associated accrual, the net income attributable to non-controlling interest
and the net loss attributable to ADTRAN Holdings, Inc. for fiscal periods beginning with the quarter ended March 31, 2023
through the quarter ended June 30, 2024.

(b) For the periods beginning with the quarter ended March 31, 2023 through the quarter ended June 30, 2024 the Company
remeasured the redeemable non-controlling interest each quarter-end at the current exchange rate of euros to U.S. Dollar.
The Company treated the redeemable non-controlling interest as a monetary mezzanine equity instrument but should have
treated it as a non-monetary mezzanine equity instrument not subject to remeasurement.

The following tables reflect the impact of the revisions to the specific line items presented in the Company’s previously reported
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2023, the Consolidated Statement of Loss and the Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Loss for the year ended December 31, 2023.

December 31, 2023

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised
Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities $ 37,607 $ (1,403)  (a) $ 36,204
Total Current Liabilities $ 279,511 $ (1,403) $ 278,108
Total Liabilities $ 636,934 $ (1,403) $ 635,531
Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest $ 451,756 $ (9,604)  (b) $ 442,152
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income $ 47,461 $ 4  (a) $ 47,465
Retained Deficit

$ (243,908) $ 11,003

(a)(b) $ (232,905)

Total Equity $ 593,822 $ 11,007 $ 604,829
Total Liabilities, Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest and Equity $ 1,682,512 $ — $ 1,682,512

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised
Less: Net Income attributable to non-controlling interest $ 8,345 $ (1,399)  (a) $ 6,946
Net Loss attributable to ADTRAN Holdings, Inc. $ (267,688) $ 1,399  (a) $ (266,289)
Loss per common share attributable to ADTRAN Holdings, Inc. –
basic $ (3.41) $ 0.02  (a) $ (3.39)
Loss per common share attributable to ADTRAN Holdings, Inc. –
diluted $ (3.41) $ 0.02  (a) $ (3.39)
Foreign currency translation gain $ 22,753 $ 4  (a) $ 22,757
Other Comprehensive Income, net of tax $ 21,717 $ 4 $ 21,721
Comprehensive Loss, net of tax $ (237,626) $ 4 $ (237,622)
Less: Comprehensive Income attributable to non-controlling interest,
net of tax $ 8,727 $ (1,399)  (a) $ 7,328
Comprehensive Loss attributable to ADTRAN Holdings, Inc., net
of tax $ (246,353) $ 1,403  (a) $ (244,950)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expense during the reporting period. Significant estimates include allowance for
credit losses on accounts receivable and contract assets, excess and obsolete inventory reserves, warranty reserves, customer rebates,

84

determination and accrual of the deferred revenue related to performance obligations under contracts with customers, estimated costs to